

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: February 7, 2017

Title: Desert Winds Elementary School Crosswalk Repeal Ordinance

Introduction/Background:

On July 8, 2016, the Marana Unified School District initiated a request to remove the school crosswalk on Rudasill Road approximately 340 feet west of Desert Trail Road for the Desert Winds Elementary School as it is no longer in use due to closure of the Desert Winds Elementary School and the school property.

Discussion:

Pima County Traffic Engineering Division conducted a school crosswalk observation when school was in session and confirmed there were no school-aged pedestrians and that Desert Winds Elementary School had been closed and the school property had been fenced off for security purposes.

Conclusion:

As a result, the Marana Unified School District and Pima County Traffic Engineering has approved the removal of the school crosswalk and releases Marana Unified School District of any contractual obligations to said school crosswalk when the removal of the school crosswalk and the associated traffic control devices from Rudasill Road are completed.

Recommendation:

Pima County Traffic Engineering Division recommends the school crosswalk for Desert Winds Elementary School on Rudasill Road approximately 340 feet west of Desert Trail Road be removed along with any pertaining traffic control devices to said school crosswalk.

Fiscal Impact:

Minimal

Board of Su	pervisor Distric	et:				
☐ 1	2	⊠ 3	4	5		
Department:	Traffic Engineer	ing Division, Robe	ert Lane, P.E.		1	
Department	Director Signatu	re/Date:	sal		1/9/11	
Deputy Cour	nty Administrator	Signature/Date	2		1/12/17	
County Adm	inistrator Signati	ure/Date:	Bul	uteny	1/13/17	
na senta da ser esta de la constanti de la cons			annan finn yn de yn de ferydd yn yr hann yn ferydd yn yr fan yn yn ferydd yn yn ferydd yn yn ferydd yn yn fery	/	n na	Land and a second s

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REPEALING AN ORDINANCE FOR AN ABUTTING SCHOOL CROSSWALK ON RUDASILL ROAD WEST OF DESERT TRAIL ROAD IN PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona, has the authority under Title 28 of the Arizona Revised Statutes, more specifically Sections 28-627 and 28-797A, as amended, to establish abutting school crosswalks, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona, passed ordinance 1990-103 on October 2, 1990, establishing an abutting school crosswalk,

WHEREAS, the abutting school crosswalk is no longer in full use by school-aged pedestrians as confirmed by the Pima County Department of Transportation, Traffic Engineering Division, and as approved for removal by the Marana Unified School District,

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona, that:

SECTION 1. Ordinance 1990-103 establishing an abutting school crosswalk on Rudasill Road approximately 340 feet west of Desert Trail Road is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. All other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are superseded to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 3. The various county officers and employees are authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this ordinance.

Page 1 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2017

PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Chair

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy County Attorney ANDREW FLAGG

REVIEWED BY:

Director of Transportation